The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the
Registrar.

59

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, being the gross proceeds less the fees, commissions and
expenses payable in connection with this offering of the Bonds, will be approximately U.S.$298,438,500.
The Company intends to use the net proceeds for the Group’s onshore project construction, development
of the Group’s offshore business, refinancing of the Group’s offshore indebtedness and replenishing of
working capital.

60

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current
portions), total equity and total capitalisation of the Guarantor as at 30 June 2021 (i) on an actual basis
and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the Bonds to be issued. The summary consolidated financial
information below should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Summary Consolidated
Financial Information of the Guarantor” and the Guarantor’s reviewed consolidated interim financial
statements as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and the notes to those statements included
elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(5) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)

(audited) (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited)
Short-term indebtedness
Short-term loans ..... 1,465,910 227,041 1,465,910 227,041
Non-current indebtedness due within

one year(1) ..... 
1,277,198 197,813 1,277,198 197,813

Other current liabilities(1) ..... 500,000 77,440 500,000 77,440

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 3,243,108 502,293 3,243,108 502,293

Long-term indebtedness ..... – – – –
Long-term loans ..... 3,228,176 499,981 3,228,176 499,981
Bonds payable ..... 2,000,000 309,761 2,000,000 309,761
Long term payables ..... 140,376 21,741 140,376 21,741
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,936,980 300,000

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 5,368,552 831,483 7,305,532 1,131,483

Total Indebtedness(3) ..... 8,611,660 1,333,776 10,548,640 1,633,776

Total Owners’ Equity ..... 28,323,113 4,386,692 28,323,113 4,386,692

Total Capitalisation(4) ..... 36,934,773 5,720,468 38,871,753 6,020,468

Notes:

1. This amount excludes non-interest-bearing portion.

2. This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the fees and
commissions, offering discounts and other expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

3. Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

4. Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

5. For convenience only, at the rate of CNY6.4566 to U.S.$1.00 (the noon buying rate in New York City on 30 June 2021 as set